COURT-I

IN THE APPELLATE TRIBUNAL FOR ELECTRICITY

(Appellate Jurisdiction)

IA NO. 288 OF 2019 <u>IN</u> A NO. 138 OF 2018

Dated: 7th March, 2019

Present: Hon'ble Mrs. Justice Manjula Chellur, Chairperson

Hon'ble Mr. S.D. Dubey, Technical Member

In the matter of:

M/s Barmer Lignite Mining Company Ltd. Appellant(s)

Versus

Rajasthan Electricity Regulatory Commission & Ors. Respondent(s)

Counsel for the Appellant(s) : Mr. Sanjay Sen, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Amand Anand Mr. Pratik Das Mr. Suraj G

Counsel for the Respondent(s) : Mr. R.K.Mehta

Ms. Himanshi Andley for R-1

Mr. P.N.Bhandari for R-2,3 & 4

ORDER

IA NO. 288 OF 2019 (Appl. for Directions)

Subsequently heard learned counsel for the appellant pertaining to IA, being IA No. 288 of 2019 for Directions.

Learned Sr. Counsel, Mr. Sanjay Sen, appearing for the Appellant, brought to our notice the reply filed by the Discom Company before the Commission when the Commission took up the matter to comply with the directions made by this Tribunal by Order dated 05.12.2018. In view of the averments of the reply at Page No. 30, Para Nos. 1, 3, 4 & 6 made by the Discom, we direct the Respondent Discom while filing

reply to the direction application to explain their stand made before the Commission in the above paras so that we would be able to understand the conduct of the Respondent Discom.

Learned counsel for the Respondent No. 2 seeks two weeks' time to file reply on IA, being IA No. 288 of 2019 and he is permitted to file reply on IA on or before 19.03.2019 after serving copy on the other side.

List the matter on **20.03.2019**.

(S. D. Dubey) Technical Member (Justice Manjula Chellur) Chairperson

Pr/kt